OHAPTER LXXXVII.

Petruary 28,1866 An Act to authorize the clerk of the district court, sixth judicial district, in and for the county of Le Sueur to transfer the records of his office.

- SECTION 1. Authorizes Clerk of District Court of Le Sueur County to transfer records.
 - 2. County Commissioners to purchase necessary books.
 - 8. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Clerk may transfer records.

Section 1. The clerk of the district court of the sixth judicial district, in and for the county of Le Sueur, is hereby authorized and required to procure such books as may be required to carry out the provisions of this act, at the expense of the said county of Le Sueur, and to transfer, under the supervision and direction of the judge of said district, into such book or books, all judgments and entries of any judgment, and all the records of said court to the extent that the said judge may deem necessary; and the said judgement or judgments so entered and the docket or dockets of the same, and the records transcribed into such books shall be and remain as valid and of the same force and effect as the original records; and no judgment, lien or other record shall be effected or impaired thereby.

Commissineers to purchase books. SEC. 2. The county commissioners of Le Sueur county shall make provision for the purchase of all such books as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of this act; and the clerk of said court shall receive for transcribing the judgment docket the same fees that are allowed by law for making docket entries of judgments in original cases; and for all other transcripts that may be thought necessary to be recorded, at the rate of ten cents per folio therefor, which shall be paid out of the treasury of said county.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 28, 1866.